

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Ninth Circuit Docket No. 11-15799

**WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT and
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

SPRING VALLEY WIND LLC,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada,
3:11-cv-0053-HDM-VPC

**EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
(ACTION REQUESTED BY APRIL 20, 2011)**

Kristin F. Ruether
(ISB # 7914)
Advocates for the West
P.O. Box 1612
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 342-7024 x 208
kruether@advocateswest.org

David H. Becker
(OSB # 081507)
Law Office of David H. Becker, LLC
917 SW Oak Street, Ste. 409
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 525-0193
davebeckerlaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

I, Kristin F. Ruether, certify the following facts to be true, pursuant to Circuit Rule 27-3(a)(3):

1. I am lead counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Western Watersheds Project and Center for Biological Diversity (collectively “WWP”).

2. The parties’ attorneys are as follows:

For the Plaintiff-Appellants—

Kristin F. Ruether (ISB # 7914)

Advocates for the West

P.O. Box 1612

Boise, ID 83701

(208) 342-7024

kruether@advocateswest.org

David H. Becker (OSB # 081507)

Law Office of David H. Becker, LLC

917 SW Oak Street, Suite 409

Portland, OR 97205

(503) 525-0193

davebeckerlaw@gmail.com

For Defendant-Appellee Bureau of Land Management—

DANIEL G. BOGDEN

United States Attorney for the District of Nevada

HOLLY VANCE

Assistant United States Attorney

100 W. Liberty Street, Suite 600

Reno, NV 89501

IGNACIA S. MORENO

Assistant Attorney General

DAVID NEGRI

JARED S. PETTINATO

Trial Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
c/o U.S. Attorney's Office
800 Park Blvd., Suite 600
Boise, Idaho 83712 (Negri)
P.O. Box 663
Washington, D.C. 20044-0663 (Pettinato)
208-334-1936 (Negri)
(202) 305-0203 (Pettinato)
(202) 353-0274 (fax)
David.Negri@usdoj.gov
Jared.Pettinato@usdoj.gov

For Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee Spring Valley Wind LLC—

Svend A. Brandt-Erichsen
WA Bar No. 23923
svendbe@martenlaw.com
Marten Law PLLC
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101
206- 292-2600
206- 292-2601 (fax)

Sylvia Harrison, NV Bar No. 4106
sharrison@mcdonaldcarano.com
Debbie Leonard, NV Bar No. 8260
dleonard@mcdonaldcarano.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....1

STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. WWP IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....6

A. BLM Violated NEPA By Not Preparing An EIS.....6

B. Impacts on Bats Will Be Significant.....6

**C. BLM Cannot Tier to the Wind PEIS to Avoid an
 EIS**.....11

**D. The EA’s Analysis of Direct Impacts to Wildlife is
 Inadequate**.....12

**E. The EA’s Analysis of Cumulative Impacts is
 Inadequate**.....13

**II. SITE-CLEARING AND CONSTRUCTION WILL CAUSE
 IRREPARABLE HARM TO WILDLIFE**.....15

**III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND THE PUBLIC
 INTEREST REQUIRES AN INJUNCTION**.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....5, 18

Anderson v. Evans, 314 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002).....6

Animal Welfare Inst. v. Beech Ridge Energy, LLC, 675 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Md. 2009).....20

Ctr. for Biol. Diversity v. NHTSA, 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....6

City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997).....14

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM, 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004).....14

Lands Council v. McNair, 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....5

Lopez v. Heckler, 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983).....4

Nat’l Parks and Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt, 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001),
abrogated on other grounds by Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 130 S.Ct. 2743, 2757 (2010).....9-10

Native Ecosystems Council v. Tidwell, 599 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2010).....6

Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel, 851 F. 2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988).....20

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005).....6

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM, 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....12

ONRC v. Goodman, 505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2007).....6, 18-19

Quechan Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, No. 10cv2241-LAB, 2010 WL 5113197 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2010).....20

San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. FWS, 657 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009).....17

Save Our Sonoran v. Flowers, 408 F.3d 1113, 1124 (9th Cir. 2005).....17

Sierra Club v. Marsh, 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....18

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv., 843 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988).....8

S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009).....11, 19

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Allred, Civ. No. 08-2187, 2009 WL 765882 (D.D.C. Jan. 17, 2009).....20

Te-Moak Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010).....15

Westland Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2005)....5

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....4

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. §§ 701–06.....5

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1.....12

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....6-7, 12

12-Month Findings for Petitions to List the Greater Sage-Grouse (*Centrocercus urophasianus*) as Threatened or Endangered, 75 Fed. Reg. 13,910 (Mar. 23, 2010).....2, 3, 13, 16, 17
